ORDINANCE NUMBER: 522-X

0-32

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304 - X, THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING CAPITAL FUNDING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$150,000 in Environmental Bonds is hereby estimated to be available from General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 368.00 Fire Pits Cleanup
- Section 2. That the sum of \$150,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 350.00 York Road Methane Gas Control System.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of	the City of Charlotte,	North Carolina, DO H	EREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of	f an Ordinance adopt	ed by the City Council	of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session of	convened on the 8th	day of April	, 1996 , the reference
having been made in Minute Book	109 , and recorde	d in full in Ordinance E	Book 47
Page(s) 316			

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of April , 199 6.

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 523-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304-X, THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION TO FUND WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION ALONG MATTHEWS-MINT HILL ROAD

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$244,000 is available from savings in the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Plan Fund (2071) Water Main Along Highway 51 from Highway 74 to Lebanon Road Project (Account No. 637.00).

Section 2. That the sum of \$110,000 is available from savings in the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Plan Fund (2071) Water Main Along Oakdale Road and Leolille Lane Project (Account No. 637.11).

Section 3. That the sum of \$354,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Plan Fund (2071) Water Main Along N.C. 51 from Lebanon Road to Lawyers Road Project (Account No. 637.43)

<u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:	7
111//	/
CANT Villa	-
City Attorney	THE DOC

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina	, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City (Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of A	pril , 199 6 , the reference
having been made in Minute Book 109, and recorded in full in Ord	linance Book 47
Page(s)	

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of April , 199 6.

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 524-X

0-34

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 304-X,THE 1995-96 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION TO FUND WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION ALONG VANCE ROAD AND REAMES ROAD

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$200,000 is available from savings in the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Plan Fund (2071) Idlewild Road/Margaret Wallace Road Water Main Project (Account No. 637.01).

Section 2. That the sum of \$200,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Plan Fund (2071) Vance Road Water Main Project (Account No. 635.56).

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:	
PAH Wille	
City Attorney	

CERTIFICATION

foregoing is a true and exact copy of North Carolina, in regular session of	the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, convened on the <u>8th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 1996, the reference
_	109 , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 47 ,
Page(s) 318	ate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk